Process: Operational ($/Part) 0.17 0.07 0.06 0.06

Process: Building ($/Part) 0.14 0.03 0.02 0.02

Material Scrap ($/Part) 1.04 0.86 0.85 0.84

Total ($/Part) 4.07 2.05 1.88 1.87

Table C.30. MEA frame/seal cost analysis for 50kW CHP system with reformate fuel.

Production Volume

(Systems/yr)
100 1,000 10,000 50,000

Direct Material ($/Part) 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.53

Labor ($/Part) 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17

Process: Capital ($/Part) 0.41 0.29 0.25 0.25

Process: Operational ($/Part) 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06

Process: Building ($/Part) 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02

Material Scrap ($/Part) 0.88 0.85 0.84 0.84

Total ($/Part) 2.10 1.91 1.87 1.86

Table C.31. MEA frame/seal cost analysis for 250kW CHP system with reformate fuel.

Sensitivity Analysis for MEA Frame/Seal

Sensitivity analysis for a 100kW CHP system is shown below.  At low volume, the process yield is by
far the most sensitive parameter. The positive increase (+20%) of the process yield is not as
sensitive as the negative (-20%) since yield is capped to a maximum of 100% and therefore a full
20% increase is not observed.  At high volume, both the process yield and material costs are the
most sensitive factors.

164

(a)

(b)

30 40 50 60 70 80

Discount Rate

Process Yield

Capital

Labor Rate

PEN Cost

FEP Cost

Pt Cost

100kW FC (100 syst./yr)

-20% 20%

25 30 35 40 45 50

Discount Rate

Process Yield

Capital

Labor Rate

PEN Cost

FEP Cost

Pt Cost

100kW FC (1,000 syst./yr)

-20% 20%

165

(c)

(d)

Figure C.9. Frame sensitivity analysis for 100 kW CHP system with reformate fuel expressed in
($/kW) at different annual production rates: (a) 100 systems/yr; (b) 1,000 systems/yr; (c) 10,000

systems/yr; and (d) 50,000 systems/yr.

Metal Plates

Labor Requirements:

 Number of shifts: 1, 1.5, or 2, depending on volume.
 Determine the necessary number of lines starting with 1 shift.
 If the number of lines is greater than 1, increase number of shifts.

25 30 35 40

Discount Rate

Process Yield

Capital

Labor Rate

PEN Cost

FEP Cost

Pt Cost